

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
VICTORIA DIVISION**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 *Plaintiffs,* )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF )  
 HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 *Defendants.* )

---

Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-00007

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant the Relief Plaintiffs Seek.....7

    A. The States cannot demonstrate standing, let alone irreparable harm.....7

II. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Under the APA.....154

    A. The parole processes are not final agency actions under the APA .....14

    B. Parole decisions are committed to agency discretion .....16

    C. The States are not in the zone of interests.....19

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on the Merits of their APA claim. ....20

    A. The parole processes are authorized by statute.....21

    B. The processes are not arbitrary and capricious.....31

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on a Notice-and-Comment Claim.....31

    A. The parole processes are not legislative rules.....38

    B. The processes are exempt from notice-and-comment procedures because they involve a foreign affairs function and because there was good cause .....41

V. The Remaining Factors Weigh Strongly Against Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....48

VI. If the Court Grants Relief, It Must be Sharply Limited.....50

CONCLUSION..... 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Vance*,  
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 49

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States NRC*,  
988 F.2d 146 (1993)..... 50

*Am. Ass’n of Exporters & Importers-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States*,  
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 41, 42

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 13, 18

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12, 13

*Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh*,  
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 31

*Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno*,  
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 20

*Azar v. Allina Health Services*,  
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 24

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 14, 19

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 30

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 52

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 11, 39

*Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott*,  
49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 7

*Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights. Coal. v. Trump*,  
471 F. Supp. 3d 25, 53 (D.D.C. 2020) )..... 43

*Cent. & S. W. Servs. v. EPA*,  
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 50

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 27

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2014)..... 11, 13

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 19

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 12, 51

*Davis v. F.E.C.*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 12

*Deep v. Barr*,  
967 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*Delgado-Sobalvarro v. Att’y Gen.*,  
625 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 24

*DHS v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 50

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 34

*Doe v. Chao*,  
540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 24

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden*,  
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 46

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 44, 45

*Encino Motorcars v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 33

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR), Inc. v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 20

*Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden*,  
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 51

*FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n*,  
577 U.S. 260 (2016)..... 31, 36

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1973)..... 31

*Garcia-Mir v. Smith*,  
766 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 32, 33

*Georgia v. President of the United States*,  
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 51

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 50

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
No. 21-376, 2023 WL 4002951 (U.S. June 15, 2023)..... 13

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 24

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 18

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 16, 18

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 13, 22

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 48

*I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 20

*Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan*,  
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 40, 49

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*,  
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 46

*INS v. Abudu*,  
485 U.S. 94 (1988)..... 27, 32

*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre*,  
526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 27

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena*,  
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 42

*Jama v. Immigr. & Customs, Enf’t*, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 16

*James Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman*,  
229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 40

*Jifry v. FAA*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 46

*Kaplan v. Tod*,  
267 U.S. 228 (1925)..... 3

*Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3, 18

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 17

*Lane v. Halliburton*,  
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 43

*Leng May Ma v. Barber*,  
357 U.S. 185 ..... 3

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 12

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 16, 37, 40

*Loa-Herrera v. Trominski*,  
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 17, 25, 36

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 30

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 52

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 8, 12

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 45, 46

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 50

*Mak v. INS*,  
435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 28

*Medina Cty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
728 F.2d 1477 (TECA 1983) ..... 45

*Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
507 F. App’x 389 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 49

*Morice v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. #3*,  
No. 18-cv-7945, 2019 WL 1517954 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 2019)..... 51

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 31

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 13

*N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron*,  
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 34

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16, 40

*Nat’l Sec. Couns. v. C.I.A.*,  
931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 40

*New York v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations*,  
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 43

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 13

*Nishimura Ekiu v. United States*,  
142 U.S. 651 (1892)..... 3

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 50

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke*,  
674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 31

*Patel v. Garland*,  
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)..... 17

*Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 40

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 14

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 34, 35

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 13

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 19

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 28

*Roe v. Mayorkas*,  
2023 WL 3466327 (D. Mass. May 12, 2023)..... 43

*Rosa v. McAleenan*,  
583 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Tex. 2019)..... 49



*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 49

*State of Fla. v. Mellon*,  
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 14, 25

*Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala*,  
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 38

*Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 50

*Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA*,  
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 36, 37

*Texas v. Biden*,  
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 15, 19, 36, 44, 49

*Texas v. Biden*,  
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*Texas v. Biden*,  
554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 26

*Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n*,  
933 F.3d ..... 16, 38

*Texas v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 661, 667 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 14, 18

*Texas v. United States*,  
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 38, 39

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 18

*U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. S.E.C.*,  
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 44

*U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.*,  
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 40

*United Motorcoach Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
851 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*United States v. Coney*,  
689 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*United States v. Cortez*,  
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 48

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 20

*United States v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp.*,  
411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... 34

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 51

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7

*Yang v. INS*,  
79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 28

*Yassini v. Crosland*,  
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 42, 44

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 37, 40, 41

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14

6 U.S.C. § 202(4) ..... 3, 27

8 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	3, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1151(c) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	3, 17, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 96-422.....	29
Pub. L. No. 100-461.....	29
Pub. L. No. 111-294.....	29
Pub. L. No. 116-92.....	29
Pub. L. No. 117-128.....	29
Pub. L. No. 117-43.....	30

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11).....	39
